Nexi - External Communication & Media Relations

Daniele de Sanctis   Matteo Abbondanza

daniele.desanctis@nexigroup.com matteo.abbondanza@nexigroup.com

Mobile: +39 346/015.1000  Mobile: +39.348/406.8858

Søren Winge   Danja Giacomin

soeren.winge@nexigroup.com   danja.giacomin@nexigroup.com

Mobile: +45 29 48 26 35   Mobile: +39.334/225.6777

Nexi - Investor Relations

Stefania Mantegazza
stefania.mantegazza@nexigroup.com
Mobile: +39.335.5805703
Direct: +39 02/3488.8216

mailto:daniele.desanctis@nexi.it
mailto:soeren.winge@nexigroup.com
mailto:stefania.mantegazza@nexi.it

6

  This content is classified as Internal

1H 2023 P&L – Reported vs Normalised

Reported data at current FX with ISP merchant book acquisition in Croatia consolidated from February 28th

2023. Normalised data pro-forma for M&A (i.e. ISP merchant book acquisition in Croatia consolidated from

January 1st 2023), at constant FX and excluding non‐recurring items and other one-offs

(e.g. D&A of customer contracts).

€M

1H23

Reported
Delta

1H23

Normalised

Merchant Solutions 870 16 886

Issuing Solutions 515 2 516

Digital Banking Solutions 174 0 174

Revenues 1,559 18 1,577

Personnel & related expenses -371 -2 -373

Operating Costs -429 -3 -432

Total Costs -800 -5 -805

EBITDA 759 12 772

D&A -439 226 -213

Interests & financing costs -108 -12 -121

Non recurring items -75 75 -

Pre-tax Profit 137 301 438

Income taxes -104 -43 -146

Profit (loss) after tax from assets held for sale 0 4 4

Minorities -1 0 -1

Net Profit 32 263 295

7

  This content is classified as Internal

Income Statement

(€'000) 1H23 1H22

Fees for services rendered and commission income  2,777,447 2,449,979

Fees for services received and commission expense  (1,110,002) (931,556)

Net fee and commission income  1,667,445 1,518,423

Interest and similar income  55,188 26,128

Interest and similar expense  (171,952) (105,768)

Net interest income  (116,764) (79,640)

Profit (loss) on hedging/financial assets and liabilities at Fair Value through profit